

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF LOUISIANA<sup>1</sup>

---

ORIGINAL APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF REVIEW

---

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE LAW FIRM ANTIRACISM ALLIANCE AND THOMAS AIELLO, PHD  
IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF *CERTIORARI* OR REVIEW ON BEHALF OF STATE  
OF LOUISIANA, *EX REL* EYBA BROWN**

**Of Counsel**  
Steven P. Blonder

Judy Perry Martinez  
David F. Bienvenu  
Windsor V. Richmond

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Law Firm Antiracism Alliance and Thomas Aiello, PhD.*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. Louisiana’s non-unanimous jury verdict law stems from racist origins. .... 1

B. Louisiana’s discriminatory non-unanimous jury verdict law has led to the unjust incarceration of hundreds of Louisianians today..... 4

C. This Court should adopt a new test for retroactivity, taking into account the racist origins of Louisiana’s non-unanimous jury verdict law. .... 6

D. The statistics of jury decisions—not considered or addressed in *Edwards*—demonstrate that unanimous juries are “watershed” rules under *Teague* and should be applied retroactively in Louisiana. .... 10

*i. Statistical analysis of Louisiana conviction data demonstrates that unanimous juries unfairly increase the likelihood of inaccurate conviction.* ..... 11

*ii. The unanimity right is also one of fundamental fairness under Teague, and therefore unanimity is a watershed rule which warrants retroactive application.*..... 14

Conclusion..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	3, 8, 10
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	10
<i>DeStefano v. Woods</i> , 392 U.S. 631 (1968) ( <i>per curiam</i> ).....	11, 16, 17
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2737 (2020), 2020 WL 4450431 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 593 U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	6, 11, 14
<i>Louisiana v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 145 (1965).....	2
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	8
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Gipson</i> , 296 So. 3d 1051 (La. 2020) (Johnson, C.J. dissenting).....	8
<i>State v. Maxie</i> , No. 13–CR–72522, 18–19 (La. 11th Jud. Dist., Oct. 11, 2018).....	3
<i>State v. Maxie</i> , No. 13–CR–72522, 24 (La. 11th Jud. Dist., Oct. 11, 2018).....	5
<i>State v. Maxie</i> , No. 13–CR–72522, App. 56–57 (La. 11th Jud. Dist., Oct. 11, 2018) .....	3
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 107 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. 2006) .....	7, 8

*Strauder v. West Virginia*,  
100 U.S. 303 (1880)..... 3

*Teague v. Lane*.  
489 U.S. 288 (1989).....*passim*

*Whorton v. Bockting*,  
549 U.S. 406 (2007)..... 10, 14, 16

**Statutes**

Louisiana Code of Criminal Procedure article 930.1 ..... 17, 18

**Other Authorities**

31 Cong. Rec. 1019 (1898)..... 2

Adelson et al, *How an abnormal Louisiana Law discriminates and drives incarceration*..... 13

Advocate (2018)  
[https://www.theadvocate.com/baton\\_rouge/news/courts/article\\_16fd0ece-32b1-11e8-8770-33eca2a325de.html](https://www.theadvocate.com/baton_rouge/news/courts/article_16fd0ece-32b1-11e8-8770-33eca2a325de.html) ..... 13

Fourteenth Amendment ..... 2, 3, 4

Andrew D. Leipold, *Why Are Federal Judges So Acquittal Prone?*, 83 WASH. U. L. Q. 151, 152 (2005) (“Between 1989 and 2002, the average conviction rate for federal criminal defendants was 84% in jury trials, but a mere 55% in bench trials.”) ..... 16

available at <https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/LA> ..... 5

Bill Quigley, *The Continuing Significance of Race: Official Legislative Racial Discrimination in Louisiana 1861 to 1974*, 47 S.U. L. REV. 1, 13 (2019) ..... 2

CONST..... 1, 2

Constitution of Louisiana..... 2

*Convict Leasing*, Equal Justice Initiative (Nov. 1, 2013), <https://eji.org/news/history-racial-injustice-convict-leasing/>..... 1

Frampton, *The Jim Crow Jury*, 71 Vand. L. Rev. 1593 (2018)..... 3, 5

Frederick Douglass, *Convict Lease System, 1818-1895*, Library of Congress, <https://www.loc.gov/item/mfd.01008/> ..... 1

13 Harv. L. Rev. 279, 286–287 (1899) ..... 2

<https://perma.cc/G3PL-8SDK>]..... 5

<a href="https://perma.cc/HYR8-PHNR">https://perma.cc/HYR8-PHNR</a> .....	5
<a href="https://perma.cc/Q94Q-L2AW">https://perma.cc/Q94Q-L2AW</a> .....	9
<a href="https://perma.cc/QTR2-TRUB">https://perma.cc/QTR2-TRUB</a> ]; .....	5
<a href="https://www.doa.la.gov/opb/pub/FY20/SupportingDocument/08A_Corrections_Services.pdf">https://www.doa.la.gov/opb/pub/FY20/SupportingDocument/08A_Corrections_Services.pdf</a> .....	9
<a href="https://www.theadvocate.com/baton_rouge/news/article_f6309822-17ac-11ea-8750-f7d212aa28f8.html">https://www.theadvocate.com/baton_rouge/news/article_f6309822-17ac-11ea-8750-f7d212aa28f8.html</a> .....	5
Jamila Johnson & Talia MacMath, <i>State Courts Must Combat Mass Incarceration by Granting Broader Retroactivity to New Rules Than is Provided Under the Federal</i> .....	2, 3, 7
John Bel Edwards & James M. Le Blanc, <i>Louisiana Corrections: Briefing Book 28</i> (July 2020), <a href="https://s32082.pcdn.co/wp-content/uploads/2020/08/Full-BB-Jul-20.pdf">https://s32082.pcdn.co/wp-content/uploads/2020/08/Full-BB-Jul-20.pdf</a> .....	5
John Gramlinch, <i>Only 2% of federal criminal defendants go to trial, and most are found guilty</i> .....	17
Lane Test, 111 J. Crim. L. & Criminology.....	2, 3, 7
Lea Skene, <i>Louisiana’s Life Without Parole sentencing the Nation’s Highest—and Some Say That Should Change</i> .....	5
<i>Louisiana Leads Nation in Life Without Parole Terms</i> , CRIME REPORT (Dec. 12, 2019), <a href="https://thecrimereport.org/2019/12/12/louisiana-leads-nation-in-life-without-parole-terms">https://thecrimereport.org/2019/12/12/louisiana-leads-nation-in-life-without-parole-terms</a> .....	5
Louisiana state constitution.....	2
Michele Goodwin, <i>The Thirteenth Amendment: Modern Slavery, Capitalism, and Mass Incarceration</i> , 104 CORNELL L. REV. 899, 942 (2019).....	1
Pew Research Center (2019) <a href="https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2019/06/11/only-2-of-federal-criminal-defendants-go-to-trial-and-most-who-do-are-found-guilty/">https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2019/06/11/only-2-of-federal-criminal-defendants-go-to-trial-and-most-who-do-are-found-guilty/</a> .....	17
Statistics from the Louisiana Department of Public Safety and Corrections January 2020 Briefing Book available at <a href="https://s32082.pcdn.co/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/OZ-Full-Jan-2020-BB-3.13.2020.pdf">https://s32082.pcdn.co/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/OZ-Full-Jan-2020-BB-3.13.2020.pdf</a> .....	5
<i>Strategic Voting</i> , The American Political Science Review, vol. (1998) <a href="https://doi.org/10.2307/2585926">https://doi.org/10.2307/2585926</a> .....	11
Stuart, <i>Kendall's Advanced Theory of Statistics: Volume I—Distribution Theory</i> .....	13
U.S. CONST. amend. XIII.....	1

*Unanimous Jury Verdicts: Mistrials, Communication, and Strategic Voting*, American  
Political Science Review (2000) <https://www.jstor.org/stable/2586018> ..... 11

United States Constitution Sixth Amendment..... 1, 10

United States Constitution Thirteenth Amendment..... 1
